Agenda Item: _3_E_1

PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: December 4, 2007 [X] Consent [ 1 Regular
[ 1 Workshop [ ] Public Hearing
Department:

Submitted By: Department of Airports

Submitted For:

I._EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Change Order No. 12 to
the contract with James A. Cummings, Inc. increasing the contract in the amount of
$387,384 and increasing the Contract Time by 15 Calendar Days for the Long Term
Parking Garage No. 2 at Palm Beach International Airport (PBIA).

Summary: On May 16, 2006 the BCC approved the Construction Contract (R-2006-
0842) with James A. Cummings, Inc. for construction services for the Long Term
Parking Garage at PBIA in the amount of $61,666,000. Change Orders 1-11 were
approved for a net decrease to the contract in the amount of $25,324,728 which
included deleting more than $26 million in materials from the contract so they could be
purchased directly by the owner to capture the tax savings. Approval of Change Order
No. 12 in the amount of $387,384 will provide funds to complete required changes
related to 7 Contract Change Proposals as described in the attached summary. The
Small Business Enterprise (SBE) participation for this change order is 7.04%. The
total SBE contract goal including all change orders is 15.96%. Countywide (JCM)

Background and Justification: This change order includes changes to the contract
due to a combination of unforeseen conditions, owner initiated items, and contract
adjustments as itemized and described in the attached change order summary.
Approval of this change order will increase the total contract price by $387,384 and

increase the Contract Time by 15 Calendar Days. The revised completion date is
December 21, 2007.

Attachments:

1. Change Order No. 12 - (3 originals)
2. -Change Order Summary Report
3. Change Order History for Change Orders No. 1 through No. 11

Approved By: N 2\711 ( B
County Administrator Date




Il._FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012
Capital Expenditures $387,384
Operating Costs

External Revenues (Grants)
Program Income (County)
In-Kind Match (County)

NET FISCAL IMPACT $387.384
# ADDITIONAL FTE
POSITIONS (Cumulative)

Is Iitem Included in Current Budget? Yes _X No

Budget Account No: Fund _4117 _ Department 121 Unit A270 Object 6502
Reporting Category

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Approval of this item will result in the expenditure of $387,384 from the Airports’ Construction
Trust Fund (Bond Proceeds).

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: (' Z” MS\A_W

lil. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments:

_e’ﬁ/( FMB //'/:/7’7 \\\\9\1 &fﬁfﬁ;ﬂj%‘iﬁ\ﬂ /{/O 7
1

// } I / b7
egal Suffimency

Csplh gl

istant County Attorney ' !

This item complies with current
County policies.

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

REVISED 9/03
ADM FORM 01
(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT)



‘CHANGE

ORDER N
X_  Owner Initiate ' Quantity Overruns/Underruns
X_ Differing Site Conditions Request By Another Agency/Outside Party
Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes A. Reimbursable __ B. Non-Reimbursable
X_  Errors/Omissions/In Design Other
PROJECT: Long Term Parking Structure, Il PBIA CHANGE ORDER NO: Twelve (12)
TO:  James A. Cummings, Inc. COUNTY/FAA PROJECT NO: PB 05-3
- 2101 Centerpark West Dr., Ste. 160 CONTRACT DATE: 5/16/2006
West Palm Beach, FL 33409 RESOLUTION NO. R2006-0842

DISTRICT # 2

You are directed to make the following changes to this Contract:

1. Revisions to emergency generator fuel tank slab, in accordance with RFQ #11 dated 01/03/07 and
JAC Change Proposal #28E dated 10/06/07.
For the total amount of ...........occoieiiiii e $9,001.00

2. Revisions to pedestrian bridge foundations, in accordance with RFQ #17 dated 05/15/07 and JAC
Change Proposal No. 44 dated 10/18/07. »
For the total amount of ...........ccueeoiioeeeeeeeeee e ereeeenae $14,792.00

Continued on page 2 -
EXECUTION OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASES ALL GLAIMS FOR, COSTS AND TIME
ASSOCIATED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, WITH THE ABOVE STATED MODIFICATION(S), INCLUDING ALL GLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS
OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING FROM, CAUSED BY, OR INCIDENT TO, SUCH MODIFICATION(S), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT THE
ABOVE-STATED MODIFICATION(S) CONSTITUTES, IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE CONTRAGT.

The original CONract SUM WAS .............eeeeeeeeeseeeeooesooeooeoeoeoeoeeoeeoeoeoeooeooooooooe $61,666,000.00

Net change by previous Change Orders .........ooeiee oo $(-)25,324,728.00

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order Was ...........ocecveeeeeeeeeeeeseeee e $36,341,272.00

The Contract Sum will be (increased) by this Change Order............c.ovueeeeeeeeeeeeesceeercerenion, $387,384.00

The new Contract Sum including Change Order Will Be ............ouveeemeereeeeeerienr e, $36,728,656.00

The Contract Time will be (increased) by ............oooouemuieeieeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 15 Calendar days

The Date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is December 21, 2007
WALKER PARKING CONSULTANTS . JAMES A. CUMMINGS, INC. PBC Bd. of County Commissioners
Engineer - Contractor Owners

4902 Eisenhower Blvd., Ste. 281
Address

Tampa, Florida 33634 est Palm Beach, FL 33416-1229
By:_la, A, @gf& BY: /
’ 4 ings, Inc.

Date: /2, 24/ 07 Dat

/ "///71/;)'7 [

/-
PALM BEACH ZOUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS
Attest: Sharon Bock | Approved as to Form and Legal
Clerk and Comptroller Sufficiency
APPROVED AS TO TERMS
AND CONDITIONS:
By: By:

beputy Clerk  (Date) J‘Q// bounty Attorney (Date)
— .
By‘ /gé% ’
~ Directdr of AjspOrts




Long Term Parking Structure, Il
R2006-0842

Change Order no 12 con’t:
Page 2

3. Contract time shall be extended by 15 calendar days, time extension is non-compensable.
Extension is for delays associated with obtaining permit from Water Utilities Department. Reference
JAC Change Proposal No. 45R1, dated 08/10/07.

For the total amount of ............c.ovoviuiuiiie oo $0.00

4. Awnings and revisions to toll booths at cashier plaza and premium parking exit, in accordance with
RFQ #18 dated 07/24/07 and JAC Change Proposal No. 48 dated 10/06/07.
Forthe total amount of ............c.cooieiereeeeoe oo $266,635.00

5. Revisions to reinforcing steel at machine room slab, in accordance with JAC Change Proposal No.

50 dated 10/02/07. .
Forthe total amount Of ............c.eoveueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeooooo $6,586.00

6. MOT through new garage; fire hydrant; curb and asphalt replacement N. exit road; asphalt overlay
N. exit road, in accordance with JAC Change Proposal No. 51 dated 10/06/07.
For the total amount of ...............o.oieeieeee oo $81,566.00

7. Compact silencer for emergency generator, in accordance with JAC Change Proposal No. 52 dated
09/13/07.

For the total amount of ...........c...ouvouereoeeoeeeeeeeeoeoo $8,804.00



PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
LONG TERM PARKING GARAGE NO 2

Revisions to emergency generator
fuel tank slab, in accordance with

CHANGE ORDER NO 12 SUMMARY REPORT

RESOLUTION NO: 2006-0842
JAMES A CUMMINGS

The emergency generator was upgraded from a 350KW
to a 850KW. The original bid documents did not include a

28E  |RFQ#11dated 01/03/07 and JAC | $9,001.00 0 Owner initiated separate fuel tank or pad to be constructed outside the
Change Proposal #28E dated garage. The revised design calls for an 8,000 gallon
10/06/07 exterior fuel tank to be mounted on a 27-ft x10-ftx18-in
reinforced concrete pad.
- There was a conflict with the concrete encased electrical
few;lotps to pedestrign bridgeh RFQ duct bank that feeds the terminal building. The original
oundations, in accordance wit . footings were individual mat footings at column flines "s"
“ #17 dated 05/15/07 and JAC Change| 1479200 0 Unforeseen Conditions and Ig The revised foundationsgat these column lines
Proposal No. 44 dated 10/18/07 are grade beam/mat foundation combination with the
grade beam spanning over the electrical duct.
Contract time shall be extended by
15 calendar days, time extension is Lo . . - p
45R1 non-compensable. Reference JAC $0.00 15 Other Agency Extension is fc_". f’e'ays associated with obtaining permit
Change Proposal No. 45, dated from Water Utilities Department.
08/10/07.
The awnings for the cashier booths at the cashier plaza
and the premium parking fot were deieted from the
contract during the bidding phase due to a change in the
design of the canopies. In the interim, 5 of the 7 existing
canopies at the cashier plaza were replaced due to
Awnings and revisions to toll booths hurricane damage. This change will incorporate the
at cashier plaza and premium parking installation of 2 full and 1 panial canopy(s) with supports
48 |exit,in accordance with RFQ#18 | $266,635.00 | 0 Owner initiated for the new booths and 2 awnings at the cashier plaza as
dated 07/24/07 and JAC Change ) well as 2 canopies and supports at the exit plaza from the
Proposal No. 48 dated 10/06/07. premium lot. It also includes adjustments to the cashier
booths to include -Eliminating 1 standard booth;
eliminated the installation of 7 standard booths as they will
be installed in a seprate contract; changed the size of 1
booth from standard to ADA compliant; revised the
window glazing from safety glass to hurricane glass;
revised the air conditioner units to be wall mounted.
These revisions were necessary because the numerous
Revisions to reinforcing steel at penetrations in the elevator machine slab room did not
50 machine room slab, in accordance $6.586.00 o Orissi allow for sufﬁqent reinforcing steel to be |nstallgd to
with JAC Change Proposal No. 50 ,586. missions adequately reinforce the slab. In order to provide
dated 10/02/07. additional room for reinforcing steel the location of the
exhaust vent was relocated to the north wall of the
elevator tower.
| This includes the following 4 Civil Changes: 1). Fire
Hydrant - The cost for the fire hydrant north of the exit
road at the NW corner of the garage. This FH was to be
included in the watermain changes in Change Order No.
10 but was deleted due to uncertainty as to where it
should be located. Location was subsequently confirmed
with WUD and the Fire Marshal. 2). MOT - The cost for re-
routing the traffic from the existing parking garage through
MOT through new garage; fire the new garage so work on and around the north exit road
hydrant; curb and asphait can be done. This additional MOT was necessary due to
51 replacement N. exit road; asphat $81.566.00 delays associated with getting a permit from WUD for the
overlay N. exit road, in accordance AR watermain work. 3) Curb and Asphalt Replacement - it
with JAC Change Proposal No. 51 was necessary to remove certain portions of existing
dated 10/06/07. curbing and asphalt to construct the garage footings
along column line “A”. The removal and replacement of
these items is NOT shown on the contract drawings. 4).
Asphalt Overtay - provide a 1” thick asphait overlay of the
exit road from the east end of the existing garage to the
east end of the new garage. This will overlay the various
pavement patches.
Compact silencer for emergency The compact silencer was required because there was
52 generator, in accordance with JAC $8.804.00 not sufficient clearance between the standard size

Change Proposal No. 52 dated

09/13/07.

0 P
O‘”"er initiated silencer and the bottom of the double tees when the

generator was upgraded to the 650KW.

LEGEND
$6,586.00] Omission/recommended and/or required in project
$0.00] Other Agency (TSA, PZB,Fire Marshall)
$284.440.00[ Owner requested
$14,792.00 Condition; not normally anticipated or encountered in
construction
$81:566.00] Quantity Underruns, contract Adjustments

$387,384.00  Total Change Order No 12



‘Ajuo sasodind Buwjoes) 105 paysafjos Bulaq s1 uonewsoyul JGM/IN °C
: ‘AioBajea
) g Aunon yoeag Wwed Aq payian agq Aew sumiq .
eljop 2y} 21e2ipU) aseald ‘JAM/W PUB 3ES UB YOG SB PayIaD 3. SWy ) "IEM/IN UB 10/pue 385 ye se z
‘Jusituleye jeob piemo) pajunod aq o} 12pio Ut g 3INPaYIS Lo papnidul sasud si0}oeU0Oqns 3Y) Aq papoddns aq jSnu LU0 SIU) UG PalsH SIUNOWE ayf ‘L F1ON

9jeisdoidde ayy tapun junouwte

vt 4 2 ) $ adud pIg (=0
PG N 1 § uonedioied 39S Jo an|eA |Bjo Y VQM m\ ...~U ’ .
XOETET = &

3 $ $ $ s jejo (Asessadau jI sjaays jeuonippe wm”:.mmmu_n:
s 3 $ $ g 0 0 k)
$ $ $ ¢ ¢ 0 0 v
3 $ § $ $ 0 0O . €

. PEHSS 7 FERAVH VX 77
3 $ (Y ooc ] ¢ $ $ WOy EL S22/ ;
%o | A O 223 | MovYS oo
, " Ats7d ARy WRY ISEVT
¢ AXOoY kgt s s : A O 52228 avv) JawD ¢e28

. DViwed Ords-VYX
Apoads asealq) sayio veiseanes uawopm aueds|y xoelg ssauisng |lews  ssauisng Ajuouny
(sanobaied yyoq 10 suo yosyg) 1aquinN suoyd
Junowy )2e53U02qns - PUE $S3IPPY ‘ausep
SHOLOVHLINGDENS 40 S3H0D3I1VYD 719YIINddY TIV A4ILNIQ| 38v3d
At SININLYV430 ] ‘31vA ONINIdO QI8
o "ON Xv4d “ON INOHJ V\Ww.hw Nag > VI 7 "NOS¥3d LOVLINOD
$$3yaay D YN T S\ﬁd U ‘930018 3ridd 40 3nvN

T -50 G4 ON103royd

T:3WVN LO3r0dd
SYOLOVYLINODANS 38MMW-38S GISOJOUd 40 1S

139N 0s

S



PROJECT NO._ P A N45-3 PROJECT NAME:_Lpive

To__ A CumminGgs
{Name of Prime Bidder)

The undersigned is certified by Palm Beach County as a(n) - (check one or more, as applicable):

Small Business Enterprise \/ Minority Business Enterprise

Black Hispanic Women Caucasian \/Other (Please Specify)

Date of Palm Beach County Certification:

The undersigned is prepared Lo perform the following described work in connection with the above project
(Specify in detail, particular work items or parts thereof to be performed):

Line . .
Item No.  Item Description Qty/Units UnitPrice ~ Total Price  ve

\ L. fAD rl Fuse Tanmfl /£S 228 ¥x
\ fﬁﬁmﬁmmw LS U ¥

e e
at the following price $ &.5,. ‘:f'Q"O XN

(Subcontractor's quote)

and will enter into a formal agreement for work with you conditioned upon your execution of a contract with Palm Beach
County.

if undersigned intends to sub-subcontract any portion of this subcontract to a non-certified SBE subcontracfor, the
amount of any such subcontract must be stated:  $ —_——

The undersigned subcontractor understands that the provision of this form to prime bidder does not prevent

subcontractor from providing quotations to other bidders &
\~SAn G Foemin) G

‘(Print%ﬁBE-M/\NBE S]bcontractor)
By:

(Signature)
G N KES
P 2] -

(Print nameftitle of person executing on behalf
of SBE-M/WBE Subcontractor)

Date: /0//3///0 o




LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS AN SBE OR M/WBE SUBCONTRACTOR
PROJECTNO_PAPRS-3 PROJECT NAVE. Lnie Torm 4 ¥ ,;,/%rgé‘@ gL

100 A A Coumami vits
{Name of Prime Bidder}

The undersigned is certified by Palm Beach County as a(n) - (check one or more, as applicable):
Small Business Enterprise \ Minarity Business Enterprise

Biack - His.panic Women _Y/ Caucasian Other (Please Specify)

Date of Paim Beach County Certification:

The undersigned is prepared to perfort the foltowing described work i connection with the above project
(Specily in detail, particujar work items or parts thereof to be performed):

Line . .
Item No.  Item Description Qty/Units Unit Price ~ Total Price
: =20
/ £ frtSE FomdATon ,ﬁé.ﬂ? a1
‘ " K FVSoAS

at the following price § J/', 500 %\6

(Subcontractor's quote)

and will enter into a formal agreement for work with you conditioned upon your execution of a contract with Palm Beach
County.

If undersigned intends to sub-subcontract any portion of this subcontract to a non-certified SBE subcontractbr, the
amount of any such subcontract must be stated: §$

The undersigned subcontractor understands that the provision of this form to prime bidder does not prevent

subcontractor from providing quotations to other bidders @ ;
AToR_ G RADING 7 EXCAVAGN G
(Print name of SBE-M/WBE Subcontractor)

o RAOS
(Signatare
LO  CLnE
Hgég%’w A%f\/Aésf

(Print namettitle of person executing on behalf
of SBE-M/WBE Subcontracior)

Date: /a//ﬁl/og




